### **CONTENTS**

Preamble

Section

- 1. Short title and commencement.
- 2. Insertion of section 4-A in Sindh Ordinance No. VI of 2003.
- 3. Amendment of section 8 of Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.
- 4. Amendment of section 22 of Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.
- 5. Amendment of section 44 of Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.
- 6. Insertion of section 44-A in Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.
- 7. Amendment of Schedule to Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.

[	11 <sup>th</sup> March, 2004]
An Ordinance to amend the Dow University of Health Sciences Ordinance, 2003.	
<b>WHEREAS</b> it is expedient to amend the Dow University of Health Sciences Ordinance 2003, in the manner hereinafter appearing;	Preamble.
<b>AND WHEREAS</b> the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exit which render it necessary to take immediate action;.	
<b>NOW, THEREFORE,</b> in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:-	
(1) This Ordinance may be called the Dow University of Health Sciences (Amendment) Ordinance 2004.	Short title and commencement.
(2) It shall come into force at once and be deemed to have taken effect on and from $29^{th}$ December, 2003.	
In the Dow University of Health Sciences Ordinance 2003, hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, after section 4, the following shall be inserted:-	Insertion of section 4-A in Sindh Ordinance No. VI
"4-A Jurisdiction of the University.	of 2003.
(1) The University shall exercise the powers conferred on it by or under this Ordinance within the territorial limits and in respect of the institutions as specified by the Governor:	
Provided that Government may, in consultation with the university, by general or special order, modify the extent and scopes of the aforesaid powers of the university with regard to such territorial limits or institutions.	
(2) No educational institutions of Health Sciences situated within the territorial limits of the University shall, save with the consent of the University and the sanction of Government, be associated in anyway with or seek admission to the privileges of any other University.	

1.

2.

(3) The University may admit to its privileges under the prescribed conditions, an educational institution falling within the territorial limits of another University, whether inside or outside Pakistan; provide that the consent of such other university is first obtained.".

3.	In the said Ordinance, in section 8, after clause (xix) the following shall be added:- "(xx) the Director of Research; (xxi) the Research Officers; (xxii) the Bursar, and	Amendment of section 8 of Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.
	(xxiii) such persons as may be prescribed by the regulations to be the officers"	
4.	In the said ordinance, in section 22, after clause (iv), the following shall be inserted:-	Amendment of section 22 of Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.
	"(iv-a) Secretary to Government of Sindh, health Department,"	
5.	In the said Ordinance, in section 44 after the words "shall be' the words " the constituent colleges and' shall be added.	Amendment of section 44 of Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.
6.	In the said Ordinance, after section 44 the following shall be inserted:-	Insertion of section 44-A in Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.
	"44-A Notwithstanding anything contained hereinbefore:-	
	<ul> <li>(a) any officer, teacher or other employees of the University shall as the Chancellor may in the public interest direct, serve in any post under public interest direct, serve in any post under Government or any other University or an Educational or Research Institution:</li> </ul>	
	Provided that in the case of a teacher, the Syndicate shall be consulted before issuing the direction;	
	(b) the Chancellor may, in the public interest, direct any post in the University to be filled by appointing an employee of Government or any other University or an Education or Research Institution:	
	Provide that in the case of a teacher, the Selection Board shall be consulted before filling in the post"	
7.	In the said Ordinance, in Schedule, in clause-1 for sub-clause (1) the following shall be substituted:-	Amendment of Schedule to Sindh Ordinance VI of 2003.
	(1) The University shall include the following Faculties:-	
	<ul> <li>a. The Faculty of Basis Medical Sciences;</li> <li>b. The Faculty of Medicine and Dentistry:</li> <li>c. The Faculty of Nursing and Paramedical Sciences,</li> <li>d. The Faculty of Biological Sciences;</li> <li>e. The Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences;</li> <li>f. The Faculty of health Management;</li> </ul>	

- The Faculty of Surgery; g.
- h.
- The Faculty of Community Health Sciences; The Faculty of Bio medical Engineering; and i.
- Such other Faculties of allied sciences as may be prescribed by j. the statutes.".